Each issuer must offer, prominently  advertise, and actively market a Partnership

Comprehensive Policy or  Certificate (paying benefits on an expense incurred or

expense reimbursable  basis) that contains the following minimum benefits:   (1) a

lifetime maximum benefit set in dollars  and equivalent in dollars to three hundred

sixty-five (365) times eighty  percent (80%) of the Average Daily Private Pay Rate

for Nursing  Facilities; (2) a thirty-day  Elimination Period; (3) coverage  for services

in a nursing facility and coverage of the home and community-based  care services

as specified in Section  58059(e);

[...]

maximum benefit that  automatically increases by five percent (5%) each year over

the previous year  for each year the contract is in force; and (8) all other benefits

and provisions defined  in Sections  58059(f), (g) and  (l), 58060, and 58061.

(1) 

a lifetime maximum benefit set in dollars  and equivalent in dollars to three hundred

sixty-five (365) times eighty  percent (80%) of the Average Daily Private Pay Rate for

Nursing  Facilities;

(2) 

a thirty-day  Elimination Period;

(3) 

coverage  for services in a nursing facility and coverage of the home and

community-based  care services as specified in Section  58059(e);

[...]

If any Issuer elects to offer and market  a Partnership Policy or Certificate with

lifetime maximum benefits in amounts  greater than the minimum, the Issuer must

offer Policies or Certificates with  lifetime benefit maximums in amounts equal to

seven hundred thirty (730) times  and one thousand ninety-five (1095) times the

Average Daily Private Pay Rate  for Nursing Facilities and with Elimination Periods

of both thirty (30) and  ninety (90) days.

(d) 

Issuers of  Partnership group Policies to employers may use normal underwriting

and age  criteria, but may only issue Policies to those employers who agree to

[...]

offer or market a Partnership  Policy or Certificate of lifetime maximum benefits in

amounts greater than the  minimum required for approval may offer lifetime

maximum benefits with amounts  equal to seven hundred thirty (730) times the

Average Daily Private Pay Rate  for Nursing Facilities, or to one thousand

ninety-five (1095) times the Average  Daily Private Pay Rate for Nursing Facilities,

or both, and with Elimination  Periods of thirty (30) or ninety (90) days, or both,

provided that the offering  is made on a non-discriminatory basis to all individuals

within one of the  following groups:(1) active employees and  retirees, the active